

CHG-MERIDIAN DENMARK A/S
HAVNEGADE 39, 1058 KØBENHAVN K
ANNUAL REPORT
1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER 2022

**The Annual Report has been presented and
adopted at the Company's Annual General
Meeting on 11 April 2023**

Lena Gausen

The English part of this document is an unofficial translation of the original Danish text, and in case of any discrepancy between the Danish text and the English translation, the Danish text shall prevail.

CONTENTS

	Page
Company Details	
Company Details.....	3
Statement and Report	
Management's Statement.....	4
Independent Auditor's Report.....	5-6
Management Commentary	
Management Commentary.....	7
Financial Statements 1 January - 31 December	
Income Statement.....	8
Balance Sheet.....	9-10
Equity.....	11
Notes.....	12-13
Accounting Policies.....	14-17

COMPANY DETAILS

Company	CHG-MERIDIAN Denmark A/S Havnegade 39 1058 Copenhagen K
	CVR No.: 30 20 60 45
	Established: 23 January 2007
	Municipality: Copenhagen
	Financial Year: 1 January - 31 December
Board of Directors	Ulrich Matthias Bergmann, chairman Christian Vold Lukas Tobias Tränkle Lena Gausen
Executive Board	Christian Vold
Auditor	BDO Statsautoriseret revisionsaktieselskab Havneholmen 29 1561 Copenhagen V
Bank	Nordea Vesterbrogade 8 1620 Copenhagen

MANAGEMENT'S STATEMENT

Today the Board of Directors and Executive Board have discussed and approved the Annual Report of CHG-MERIDIAN Denmark A/S for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022.

The Annual Report is presented in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the Company's assets, liabilities and financial position at 31 December 2022 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022.

The Management Commentary includes in our opinion a fair presentation of the matters dealt with in the Commentary.

We recommend the Annual Report be approved at the Annual General Meeting.

Copenhagen, 11 April 2023

Executive Board

Christian Vold

Board of Directors

Ulrich Matthias Bergmann
Chairman

Christian Vold

Lukas Tobias Tränkle

Lena Gausen

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of CHG-MERIDIAN Denmark A/S

Opinion

We have audited the Financial Statements of CHG-MERIDIAN Denmark A/S for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022, which comprise income statement, Balance Sheet, statement of changes in equity, notes and a summary of significant accounting policies. The Financial Statements are prepared in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

In our opinion, the Financial Statements give a true and fair view of the assets, liabilities and financial position of the Company at 31 December 2022 and of the results of the Company's operations for the financial year 1 January - 31 December 2022 in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs) and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark. Our responsibilities under those standards and requirements are further described in the "Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements" section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' International Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (including International Independence Standards) (IESBA Code), together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Denmark, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the IESBA Code. We believe that the evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our conclusion.

Management's Responsibilities for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation of Financial Statements that give a true and fair view in accordance with the Danish Financial Statements Act and for such Internal control as Management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of Financial Statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the Financial Statements, Management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the Financial Statements unless Management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Financial Statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these Financial Statements.

As part of an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs and the additional requirements applicable in Denmark, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Financial Statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by Management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of Management's use of the going concern basis of accounting in preparing the Financial Statements and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the Financial Statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and contents of the Financial Statements, including the disclosures, and whether the Financial Statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that gives a true and fair view.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

Statement on Management Commentary

Management is responsible for Management Commentary.

Our opinion on the Financial Statements does not cover Management Commentary, and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the Financial Statements, our responsibility is to read Management Commentary and, in doing so, consider whether Management Commentary is materially inconsistent with the Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained during the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

Moreover, it is our responsibility to consider whether Management Commentary provides the information required under the Danish Financial Statements Act.

Based on the work we have performed, we conclude that Management Commentary is in accordance with the Financial Statements and has been prepared in accordance with the requirements of the Danish Financial Statements Act. We did not identify any material misstatement of Management Commentary.

Copenhagen, 11 April 2023

BDO Statsautoriseret revisionsaktieselskab
CVR no. 20 22 26 70

Brian Olsen Halling
State Authorised Public Accountant
MNE no. mne32094

MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY

Principal activities

CHG-Meridian Denmark A/S devises customized business concept and manages efficient investments in technology. We provide our customers with impartial, straightforward, and expert advice and offer efficient technology management for medium-sized enterprises, large corporations, and public-sector clients.

Unusual matters

In 2022, a significant misstatement has been found regarding previous years' accounts in relation to incorrect accrual of prepaid costs. The comparative figures have been adjusted for previous years, and has the following effect on the following financial years, which is relevant for this annual report.

Changes to comparative figures for Prepayments: T.DKK -2,162

Changes to comparative figures for Equity: T.DKK 2,162

Development in activities and financial and economic position

The gross profit for the year totals DKK 41.191.132 against DKK 19.398.827 last year. Income or loss from ordinary activities after tax totals DKK 5.153.186 against DKK -1.361.442 last year. Management considers the net profit satisfactory.

In the financial year 2022, the Company was merged with its 100% owned subsidiary, NF Techfleet Denmark ApS, with CHG-Meridian Denmark A/S as the continuing company. The merger is accounted for according to the group method, incl. adjustment of comparative figures. Please refer to the accounting policies for a more detailed description of this.

Significant events after the end of the financial year

No events have occurred after the end of the financial year of material importance for the Company's financial position.

INCOME STATEMENT 1 JANUARY - 31 DECEMBER

	Note	2022 DKK	2021 DKK
GROSS PROFIT		41.191.132	19.398.826
Staff costs.....	1	-3.704.419	-3.737.689
Depreciation, amortisation and impairment losses.....		-27.349.762	-15.581.182
OPERATING PROFIT		10.136.951	79.955
Other financial income.....		63.604	97.961
Other financial expenses.....	2	-4.167.518	-1.921.933
PROFIT BEFORE TAX		6.033.037	-1.744.017
Tax on profit/loss for the year.....	3	-813.367	382.575
PROFIT FOR THE YEAR		5.219.670	-1.361.442
PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION OF PROFIT			
Retained earnings.....		5.219.670	-1.361.442
TOTAL		5.219.670	-1.361.442

BALANCE SHEET AT 31 DECEMBER

ASSETS	Note	2022 DKK	2021 DKK
Other plant, machinery tools and equipment.....		85.851.294	50.909.314
Property, plant and equipment.....	4	85.851.294	50.909.314
NON-CURRENT ASSETS.....		85.851.294	50.909.314
Trade receivables.....		71.255.030	78.414.490
Receivables from group enterprises.....		660.302	0
Other receivables.....		38.180	1.196.441
Prepayments.....		21.849.986	34.755.427
Receivables.....	5	93.803.498	114.366.358
Cash and cash equivalents.....		14.011.813	2.794.175
CURRENT ASSETS.....		107.815.311	117.160.533
ASSETS.....		193.666.605	168.069.847

BALANCE SHEET AT 31 DECEMBER

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	Note	2022 DKK	2021 DKK
Share capital.....		550.000	550.000
Retained earnings.....		4.265.733	-953.937
EQUITY.....		4.815.733	-403.937
Provision for deferred tax.....		1.106.326	2.428.350
PROVISIONS.....		1.106.326	2.428.350
Other non-current liabilities.....		0	509.679
Non-current liabilities.....	6	0	509.679
Trade payables.....		22.233.268	35.022.092
Debt to Group companies.....		142.717.800	108.981.678
Corporation tax payable.....		1.275.190	5.826.582
Other liabilities.....		7.672.170	6.863.287
Deferred income.....		13.846.118	8.842.116
Current liabilities.....		187.744.546	165.535.755
LIABILITIES.....		187.744.546	166.045.434
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES.....		193.666.605	168.069.847
Contingencies etc.	7		

EQUITY

	Share capital	Retained earnings	Total
Equity at 1 January 2022.....	550.000	1.211.663	1.761.663
Change of equity due to correction of errors.....		-2.165.600	-2.165.600
Adjusted equity at 1 January 2022.....	550.000	-953.937	-403.937
Proposed profit allocation.....		5.219.670	5.219.670
Equity at 31 December 2022.....	550.000	4.265.733	4.815.733

NOTES

			Note
	2022 DKK	2021 DKK	
Staff costs			1
Average number of employees	5	5	
Wages and salaries.....	3.282.812	3.482.255	
Pensions.....	293.095	177.284	
Social security costs.....	20.763	29.125	
Other staff costs.....	107.749	49.025	
	3.704.419	3.737.689	
Other financial expenses			2
Group enterprises.....	3.722.560	1.863.982	
Other interest expenses.....	444.958	57.951	
	4.167.518	1.921.933	
Tax on profit/loss for the year			3
Calculated tax on taxable income of the year.....	2.357.190	1.129.568	
Adjustment of tax in previous years.....	-221.799	0	
Adjustment of deferred tax.....	-1.322.024	-1.512.143	
	813.367	-382.575	
Property, plant and equipment			4
		Other plant, machinery tools and equipment	
Cost at 1 January 2022.....		77.060.377	
Additions.....		63.944.626	
Disposals.....		-24.687.376	
Cost at 31 December 2022.....		116.317.627	
Depreciation and impairment losses at 1 January 2022.....		26.151.062	
Reversal of depreciation of assets disposed of.....		-23.034.492	
Depreciation for the year.....		27.349.763	
Depreciation and impairment losses at 31 December 2022.....		30.466.333	
Carrying amount at 31 December 2022.....		85.851.294	
	2022 DKK	2021 DKK	
Receivables falling due after more than one year			5
Trade receivables.....	36.696.727	30.329.591	
	36.696.727	30.329.591	

NOTES

					Note
Long-term liabilities					6
	31/12 2022 total liabilities	Repayment next year	Debt outstanding after 5 years	31/12 2021 total liabilities	
Other non-current liabilities.....	0	0	0	509.679	
	0	0	0	509.679	
Contingencies etc.					7
Contingent liabilities					
The company has entered into operational leasing contracts with an average annual leasing payment of DKK 490,308, and the total outstanding leasing payment is DKK 613,309.					

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Annual Report of CHG-MERIDIAN Denmark A/S for 2022 has been presented in accordance with the provisions of the Danish Financial Statements Act for enterprises in reporting class B and certain provisions applying to reporting class C.

The Annual Report is prepared consistently with the accounting principles applied last year.

Comparative figures

In the financial year 2022, CHG-Meridian Denmark A/S merged with its 100% owned subsidiary, NF Techfleet Denmark ApS, with CHG-Meridian Denmark A/S as the continuing company. In the case of the vertical merger, the merged companies are recognized in the financial statements based on the group's values, as they would be included in the parent company's consolidated financial statements. The merger is considered to have taken place from the earliest accounting period included in the accounts and thus with adjustment of comparative figures.

However, as the merged company NF Techfleet became a part of the group at 31 December 2021, the comparative figures in the income statement has not been adjusted.

Change resulting from material misstatement

In 2022, a significant misstatement has been found regarding previous years' accounts in relation to incorrect accrual of prepaid costs. The comparative figures have been adjusted for previous years, and has the following effect on the following financial years, which is relevant for this annual report.

Changes to comparative figures for Prepayments: T.DKK -2,162

Changes to comparative figures for Equity: T.DKK 2,162

INCOME STATEMENT

Net revenue

Interest income arising from interestbearing financial instruments carried at amortised cost are recognized in the income statement using the effective interest method on the basis of the cost of the financial instrument.

Income from the rendering of services is recognised as revenue as the services are rendered, implying that revenue corresponds to the market value of the services rendered in the year.

Revenue is measured at fair value of the agreed consideration exclusive of VAT and taxes charged on behalf of third parties. All discounts and rebates granted are recognised in revenue.

Income from the sale of lease assets is recognised when the relevant risks and rewards of the ownership of the sold goods have been transferred to the customer. Usually it occurs upon delivery of the goods to the customer.

Income from sale after the basic lease contract has ended or from lease contracts prematurely terminated by mutual agreement are recorded in revenue as gains from disposals and income from sale as breached lease agreements are recorded in revenue as settlement of claims and risk provisions.

Cost of sales

Cost of sales comprise costs incurred to achieve the net revenue for the year, including direct and indirect costs.

Other external expenses

Other external expenses include other production, sales, delivery and administrative costs, including costs of energy, marketing, premises, loss on bad debts, lease expenses, etc

Staff costs

Staff costs comprise wages and salaries, including holiday pay and pensions, and other costs of social security etc., for the Company's employees.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses include interest income and expenses, financial expenses of finance leases, realised and unrealised gains and losses arising from securities, debt and transactions in foreign currencies, as well as charges and allowances under the tax-on-account scheme, etc. Financial income and expenses are recognised by the amounts that relate to the financial year. Interest income and expenses are calculated on amortised cost prices.

Tax

The tax for the year, which consists of the current tax for the year and changes in deferred tax, is recognised in the Income Statement by the share that may be attributed to the profit for the year, and is recognised directly in equity by the share that may be attributed to entries directly to equity.

BALANCE SHEET

Tangible fixed assets

Other plant, fixtures and equipment are measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment losses.

The depreciation base is cost less estimated residual value after end of useful life.

The cost includes the acquisition price and costs incurred directly in connection with the acquisition until the time when the asset is ready to be used.

Straight-line depreciation is provided on the basis of an assessment of the expected useful lives of the assets and their residual value:

	Useful life	Residual value
Other plant, fixtures and equipment.....	1-5 years	0-20 %

Profit or loss on sale of tangible fixed assets is stated as the difference between the sales price less selling costs and the carrying amount at the date of sale. Profit or loss is recognised in the Income Statement as other operating income or other operating expenses.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Leases

The Company has applied IFRS16 as its base of interpretation for recognition of classification and recognition of leases.

Finance leases

Under a finance lease, all significant risks and rewards of legal ownership are transferred from the lessor to the lessee. The outstanding lease payment are thus treated by the lessor as repayments of principal and finance income. The lease payments are used to reimburse the lessor for the lessor's financial investment and to compensate for lessor's services.

Assets from finance leases are initially recognised in the balance sheet as receivables at an amount equal to the net investment i.e., the present value of the residual receivables of all lease contracts existing at the end of a fiscal year. Lease payments are divided into interest payments and repayments in such a manner that they reflect a constant periodic rate of return for the receivable.

Operating leases

Leases, where the Company does not transfer all significant risks and rewards of ownership of the asset to the asset to the lessee, are classified as operating leases. Initial direct costs incurred in the negotiation and conclusion of an operating lease are added to the carrying amount of the leased asset. These amounts are depreciated over the term of the lease agreement until the residual value is reached. Operating lease assets are typical recorded in the balance sheet as other plant, fixtures and equipment.

After the original lease has expired, the contract may be extended or a follow-up contract may be concluded. This leads to a reassessment of the lease. In cases where the criteria for an operating lease are met, the leased asset is recorded as other plant, fixtures and equipment from the start of the extension period and recognised at fair value.

Impairment of fixed assets

The carrying amount of tangible assets, are assessed annually for indications of impairment other than that reflected by amortisation and depreciation.

In the event of impairment indications, an impairment test is made for each asset or group of assets, respectively. If the recoverable amount is lower than the carrying amount, the asset is written down to the recoverable amount.

The recoverable amount is calculated at the higher of the capital value and the sales value less expected costs of a sale. The capital value is determined as the Company's share in the current value of the net cash flows which the subsidiary is expected to generate through its activities and from sale of assets after the end of their useful lives. A discount rate is used which reflects the risk-free market rate and the owners' minimum return on interest requirements for similar assets. The growth rate in the terminal period is determined in accordance with the standards within the industry.

Receivables

Receivables are measured at amortised cost which usually corresponds to nominal value. The value is written down to meet expected losses.

Accruals, assets

Accruals recognised as assets include costs incurred relating to the subsequent financial year.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Tax payable and deferred tax

Current tax liabilities and receivable current tax are recognised in the Balance Sheet as the calculated tax on the taxable income for the year, adjusted for tax on the taxable income for previous years and taxes paid on account.

Deferred tax is measured on the temporary differences between the carrying amount and the tax value of assets and liabilities.

Deferred tax assets, including the tax value of tax loss carryforwards, are measured at the amount at which the asset is expected to be used within a reasonable number of years, either by setoff against tax on future earnings or by setoff against deferred tax liabilities within the same legal tax entity.

Deferred tax is measured on the basis of the tax rules and tax rates that under the legislation in force on the Balance Sheet date will be applicable when the deferred tax is expected to crystallise as current tax. Any changes in the deferred tax resulting from changes in tax rates, are recognised in the income statement, except from items recognised directly in equity.

Liabilities

Financial liabilities are recognised at the time of borrowing by the amount of proceeds received less transaction costs. In subsequent periods, the financial liabilities are measured at amortised cost equal to the capitalised value when using the effective interest, the difference between the proceeds and the nominal value being recognised in the Income Statement over the loan period.

The amortised cost of current liabilities corresponds usually to the nominal value.

Accruals, liabilities

Accruals recognised as liabilities include payments received regarding income in subsequent years.